

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2025

The report accompanying these financial statements was issued by BDO USA, P.C., a Virginia professional corporation, and the U.S. member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee.



**American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National
Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)**

Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended December 31, 2025

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Contents

Independent Auditor's Report	3-5
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	6
Consolidated Statement of Activities	7
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses	8
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	9
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	10-28
Supplementary Information	
Schedule of Consolidating Financial Position	29
Schedule of Consolidating Revenues and Expenses by Natural Classification	30-31
Schedule of Consolidating Revenues and Expenses by Fund	32-34



Tel: 301-354-2500
Fax: 301-354-2501
www.bdo.com

12505 Park Potomac Ave, Suite 700
Potomac, MD 20854

Independent Auditor's Report

Audit Committee

**American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and
National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)**
Rockville, Maryland

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of **American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)** (the Association), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2025, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Association as of December 31, 2025, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Association and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Association's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.



Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Association's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Association's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.



Other Matter

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The supplementary information is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.

BDO USA, P.C.

April 30, 2026

Consolidated Financial Statements

**American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and
National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)**

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

<i>December 31,</i>	<i>2025</i>
Assets	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 65,190,163
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses of \$16,954	283,544
Accrued interest receivable	141,513
Receivable from affiliates	187,153
Prepaid expenses	697,223
Investments	91,196,438
Other assets	767,681
Retirement fund asset	14,298,477
Right of use asset - operating lease	122,577
Property and equipment, net	31,920,836
Total assets	\$ 204,805,605
Liabilities and net assets	
Liabilities	
Accounts payable - trade	\$ 3,475,372
Payable to affiliates	3,989,232
Accrued salaries and accumulated leave	6,719,547
Postretirement insurance payable	9,371,172
Self-insured medical plan obligation	616,300
Lease liability - operating lease	126,027
Deferred compensation liability	766,256
Deferred revenue	48,577,641
Total liabilities	73,641,547
Commitments and contingencies	
Net assets without donor restrictions	131,164,058
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 204,805,605

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

**American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and
National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)**

Consolidated Statement of Activities

<i>Year ended December 31,</i>	2025
Revenue and support	
Member dues	\$ 55,280,582
Convention	5,238,126
Continuing education	4,930,995
Educational programs and products	4,665,549
Non-member certification fees	1,935,295
Council on Academic Accreditation	1,094,253
Special interest group fees	1,049,936
Digital advertising and list rental	979,943
Publications	908,783
Rental revenue	598,105
Recruitment and retention	434,770
Other revenue	1,038,043
Total revenue and support	78,154,380
Expenses	
Program services:	
Professional practices and education	19,855,470
Public and government relations and public policy	9,636,388
Communications and member services	9,634,133
Science, research and academic affairs	6,257,841
Standards and ethics	5,175,269
Governance	3,457,677
Scholarly publications	2,396,528
Building	1,522,887
Grants	118,024
Total program services	58,054,217
Supporting services:	
General and administrative	21,578,944
Total expenses	79,633,161
Change in net assets without donor restrictions from operations	(1,478,781)
Nonoperating activities	
Pension related gain, other than net periodic benefit cost	8,185,847
Investment return, net	10,541,569
Loss on postretirement insurance payable	(1,869,862)
Other	(120,305)
Total nonoperating activities	16,737,249
Change in net assets without donor restrictions	15,258,468
Net assets without donor restrictions, beginning of year	115,905,590
Net assets without donor restrictions, end of year	\$ 131,164,058

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses

	Program Services										Supporting Services	
	Professional Practices and Education	Public and Government Relations and Public Policy	Communications and Member Services	Science, Research and Academic Affairs	Standards and Ethics	Governance	Scholarly Publications	Building	Grants	Total Program Services	General and Administrative	Total Expenses
<i>Year ended December 31, 2025</i>												
Personnel	\$ 13,165,096	\$ 7,277,026	\$ 5,879,326	\$ 5,131,294	\$ 4,237,395	\$ 1,176,734	\$ 1,247,937	\$ -	\$ 17,352	\$ 38,132,160	\$ 14,991,334	\$ 53,123,494
Communication and supplies	1,179,498	747,545	1,563,118	272,920	161,587	51,194	426,746	9,890	96	4,412,594	1,961,855	6,374,449
Meetings, travel and special projects	2,082,106	446,907	234,237	566,447	426,719	120,862	-	-	93,660	3,970,938	1,517,238	5,488,176
Professional services	2,586,255	659,927	65,561	57,748	31,212	12,172	127,428	28,960	6,591	3,575,854	1,570,563	5,146,417
Property, equipment and software	519,546	274,810	225,548	214,036	168,086	43,436	50,024	1,228,992	325	2,724,803	1,225,452	3,950,255
Publishing	-	-	1,652,902	594	-	-	364,143	-	-	2,017,639	129,328	2,146,967
Contributions/sponsorships	96,469	-	-	-	-	1,556,729	-	-	-	1,653,198	8,500	1,661,698
Officers, committees, and boards	98,582	64,578	-	13,844	145,352	496,550	180,250	-	-	999,156	563	999,719
Other	127,918	165,595	13,441	958	4,918	-	-	255,045	-	567,875	174,111	741,986
	\$ 19,855,470	\$ 9,636,388	\$ 9,634,133	\$ 6,257,841	\$ 5,175,269	\$ 3,457,677	\$ 2,396,528	\$ 1,522,887	\$ 118,024	\$ 58,054,217	\$ 21,578,944	\$ 79,633,161

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

**American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and
National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)**

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

<i>Year ended December 31,</i>	2025
Cash flows from operating activities:	
Change in net assets	\$ 15,258,468
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:	
Depreciation	2,048,096
Loss from disposal of property and equipment	115,562
Recovery of credit losses	(6,026)
Unrealized gains on investments	(4,562,872)
Realized gains on investments	(3,110,636)
Loss on postretirement insurance payable	1,869,862
Pension related gain, other than net periodic benefit cost	(8,185,847)
Noncash lease expense	205,793
(Increase) decrease in assets	
Accounts receivable, net	302,320
Accrued interest receivable	(20,796)
Receivable from affiliates	(65,220)
Prepaid expenses	256,071
Other assets	(145,641)
Retirement fund asset	(1,552,292)
Increase (decrease) in liabilities	
Accounts payable - trade	326,302
Payable to affiliates	(121,649)
Accrued salaries and accumulated leave	1,142,036
Postretirement insurance payable	(129,383)
Self-insured medical plan obligation	62,250
Deferred compensation liability	148,057
Deferred revenue	867,622
Principal reduction in operating lease liability	(124,244)
Net cash provided by operating activities	4,577,833
Cash flows from investing activities:	
Purchases of investments	(61,442,617)
Proceeds from sales of investments	58,595,421
Purchases of property and equipment	(649,457)
Net cash used in investing activities	(3,496,653)
Cash flows from financing activities:	
Payments on lease liability - finance lease	(95,203)
Net cash used in financing activities	(95,203)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	985,977
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	64,204,186
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$ 65,190,163
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:	
Cash paid for interest	\$ 1,811
Cash paid for taxes	\$ 4,744

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The American Speech-Language-Hearing Association (ASHA) is a not-for-profit professional association. ASHA is a dynamic community of audiologists, speech-language pathologists, scientists, assistants, and other affiliated professionals, dedicated to transforming lives. Through partnership and collaboration, ASHA advances science, fosters excellence in education and professional practice, establishes standards, and advocates for accessible and quality care for all. ASHA's primary sources of revenue are membership dues, annual convention, continuing education registry fees and educational programs.

The National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (NSSLHA) is a national organization for Undergraduate, Masters, and Doctoral candidates that is affiliated with ASHA. NSSLHA provides students interested in the study of speech, hearing and language disorders with professional information in the areas of speech-language pathology and audiology. NSSLHA's primary source of revenue is member dues.

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of ASHA and NSSLHA (collectively, the Association). All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in the consolidation.

A summary of the significant accounting policies consistently applied in the preparation of the accompanying consolidated financial statements by the Association are described below.

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) and are presented in accordance with the accrual basis of accounting, revenue and other support are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when incurred.

Basis of Presentation

The consolidated financial statements are presented in accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC), *Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Organizations*, whereby the Association is required to report information regarding their financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions. As of December 31, 2025, and for the year then ended, the Association has recorded activities in the following net assets class:

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Association.

Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors, and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Association or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resources was restricted has been fulfilled, or both. The Association does not have any net assets with donor restrictions as of December 31, 2025.

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Association considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash and cash equivalents.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect from balances outstanding at year-end. Based on management's assessment of the credit history with clients having outstanding balances and current relationships with them, it has concluded that credit losses on balances outstanding at year-end were minimal. Credit losses amounted to \$16,954 during the year ended December 31, 2025 and is included in general and administrative expenses in the consolidated statement of activities.

Investments

The Association's investments consist of money market funds, corporate bonds, U.S. government and agency bonds, common stock, mutual funds and certificate of deposit held for long-term duration and are reported at fair value. Net investment return is reported in the consolidated statement of activities and consists of interest and dividend income, realized and unrealized gains, less external and direct internal investment expenses.

Property and Equipment

The Association capitalizes assets with an original cost of greater than or equal to \$1,000. The Association also capitalizes certain costs associated with computer software developed or obtained for internal use. Costs associated with preliminary project stage activities, training, maintenance, and post-implementation stage activities are expensed as incurred.

Depreciation is provided for in amounts sufficient to relate the cost of depreciable assets to operations over their estimated useful lives using the straight-line method. Building, furniture and equipment, and computer systems are depreciated between three and forty years. Costs associated with internal-use computer software are amortized over its estimated useful life between three and ten years.

Leases

Leases arise from contractual obligations that convey the right to control the use of identified property and equipment for a period of time in exchange for consideration. At the inception of the contract, the Association determines if an arrangement contains a lease based on whether there is an identified asset and whether the Association controls the use of the identified asset. The Association also determines whether the lease classification is an operating or financing lease at the commencement date.

A right-of-use asset represents the Association's right to use an underlying asset and a lease liability represents the Association's obligation to make payments during the lease term. Right-of-use assets are recorded and recognized at commencement for the lease liability amount, adjusted for initial direct costs incurred and lease incentives received. Lease liabilities are recorded at the present value of the future lease payments over the lease term at commencement. The implicit rate for the Association's leases is not readily determinable; therefore, the Association has elected to use a

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

risk free discount rate at the lease commencement date for all new leases and at the adoption date for all leases existing as of the adoption of Topic 842, to determine the present value of lease payments.

The Association's operating leases typically include non-lease components such as common area maintenance costs, utilities, and other maintenance costs. The Association has elected to not include non-lease components for the purpose of calculating lease right-of-use assets and liabilities as they are neither fixed nor variable based on an index or rate and are expensed as incurred as variable lease payments.

The Association's lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease. The Association generally uses the base, noncancellable, lease term when recognizing the right-of-use assets and liabilities, unless it is reasonably certain that the Association will exercise those options. The Association's lease agreements do not contain any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants.

As a matter of policy, the Association elected to exclude leases with terms of 12 months or less from the consolidated statement of financial position date. Lease expense for these short term leases is recognized on a straight-line basis over the expected term of the lease.

Deferred Revenue

Funds received in advance of satisfying contractual obligations are recorded as deferred revenue in the consolidated statement of financial position. Deferred revenue principally represents amounts received in advance for member dues and certification revenue, which correspond to subsequent accounting periods. Deferred revenue is also recorded for subscriptions to periodicals which cover future periods publication issuance.

Revenue Recognition

The Association generates revenue from the sale of both services and products. Revenue is recognized when the Association satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a promised good to, or performing a service for, a customer. The amount of revenue recognized reflects the consideration management expects to receive in exchange for the services or products or for satisfying distinct performance obligations.

Member dues

The Association provides membership services and certifications to members, where members pay a fee to receive membership benefits including access to publications. Revenue is recognized ratably over the membership period as the benefits are provided over the term of the membership period using the output method. The Association has a right to consideration from a customer in an amount that corresponds directly with the value to the customer of the Association's performance completed to date.

Convention

Convention revenue includes exhibitor revenue, convention registration, sponsorships, and special events related to the Association's convention. Each service is priced separately, and payment terms

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

and conditions vary. Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied for these revenue streams at the time of the convention, when the services are transferred.

Continuing Education

Continuing Education includes revenue from Continuing Education registry fees, provider application fees, provider reaccreditation fee, cooperative offering fees, award for Continuing Education certificate purchase, transcript fees, provider annual fees, provider five-year review fees, and other Continuing Education related fees. The performance obligation for Continuing Education revenue is satisfied at the time of purchase except for annual and provider review fees which are recognized over the length of the twelve-month calendar period. All other fees are recognized in the year the service is performed.

Educational programs and products

The Association, through the ASHA Professional Development program, offers learning products including courses, online conferences, and interactive webinars. Revenue is recognized at the time of purchase when educational programs and products are issued and sold to the customer. Customers have full access to the courses at the time of purchase, to be accessed at their discretion.

Non-member certification fees

The Association's certification offers increased opportunities for employment, mobility, career advancement, and professional credibility. Individuals may apply to be certified and receive the Certificate of Clinical Competence in Audiology (CCC-A) and Speech-Language Pathology (CCC-SLP) without membership. These individuals are not eligible to receive the Association's membership benefits. The initial application fee includes the annual certification fee which is required each subsequent year to maintain current certification. Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied over the period of certification.

Council on Academic Accreditation

Council on Academic Accreditation is responsible for oversight of the accreditation of graduate education programs that prepare entry-level professionals in audiology and speech-language pathology. This revenue includes application, site visit, and annual re-accreditation fees. Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied. Annual re-accreditation fees are recognized as revenue over the twelve-month calendar period, whereas application fees and site visit fees are recognized in the year the service is performed.

Special Interest Group fees

Special Interest Groups are exclusive professional communities set up within the Association's membership that focus on a specific topic in speech, language, hearing, and related areas. The Association's members, international affiliates, assistants and students pay a defined fee annually to participate in a specific Special Interest Group and receive a number of exclusive benefits that includes access to discounts on self-study Special Interest Group Perspectives, access to Special Interest Group newsletters, discounts on classes and conferences, and networking community websites. The performance obligation for Special Interest Group fees is satisfied annually over the period of obligation.

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Digital advertising and list rental

Digital advertising and list rental revenue includes commercial advertising, classified advertising, and membership list rentals. Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied and in an amount the Association has the right to invoice when the advertisement is published or when the services are provided.

Publications

The Association's publications provide members and non-members with the latest and most comprehensive research, articles, and professional information via online and print publications.

The Scholarly Publications program encompasses four scientific journals: *Journal of Speech, Language, and Hearing Research*; *Language, Speech, and Hearing Services in Schools*; *American Journal of Audiology*; and *American Journal of Speech-Language Pathology*. Subscribers to the Association's serial publications include universities, libraries, hospitals, schools, and private practices. Revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied at the time the publications are issued to customers.

Rental revenue

Rental revenue from tenants to lease space at the Association's building includes monthly rental payments in addition to maintenance of the occupied space. Rental revenue is recognized in the period the property is in use.

Recruitment and retention

Recruitment and retention services offer companies opportunities to gain access to speech, language, and hearing professionals, and students in communication science and disorder programs through career fairs and affinity marketing agreements. The career fair features employers from schools, private practice, universities, hospitals, and corporations who are ready to hire. Companies also partner with the Association through an affinity agreement in which their companies will be featured in the Association's publications such as member benefits brochures, catalogs, Audiology publications, and other similar communications.

Revenue from the career fair exhibits are recognized at the completion of the convention. Revenue from affinity agreements is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied based on the terms of the agreement.

Other revenue

Other revenue are primarily fees for goods or services and are recognized as performance obligations are satisfied.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statement of activities. The consolidated financial statements report certain categories of expenses that are attributable to one or more program or supporting functions of the Association. Those expenses include personnel costs that are allocated based on percentage

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

of time dedicated to such activities, along with common expenses such as telecommunication, and repairs and maintenance expenses. Allocated costs for telecommunication, and repairs and maintenance are included in other expenses in the consolidated statement of functional expenses.

Measure of Operations

The Association reports as part of operations all activities except for pension related gain other than net periodic benefit cost, investment return, net, loss on postretirement insurance payable, and other items, if any, which are unusual or nonrecurring in nature.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Income Taxes

ASHA is exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(6) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), though it is subject to tax on income unrelated to its exempt purpose, unless that income is otherwise excluded from the Code. For the year ended December 31, 2025, ASHA reported no unrelated business income tax, for federal and state purposes. ASHA has filed for and received income tax exemptions in the jurisdictions where it is required to do so.

NSSLHA is exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the IRC except for any income that may be a result of unrelated business transactions. Additionally, NSSLHA has been classified as an organization that is not a private foundation. For the year ended December 31, 2025, NSSLHA reported unrelated business income tax, for federal and state purposes, which is immaterial for financial statement purposes. For the year ended December 31, 2025, there were no interest or penalties recorded in the statement of activities.

Under ASC 740-10, *Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes*, an organization must recognize the tax benefit associated with tax positions taken for tax return purposes when it is more likely than not that the position will be sustained, the Association does not believe there are any material uncertain tax positions.

Additionally, the Association has filed Internal Revenue Service Form 990 tax returns as required and all applicable returns in those jurisdictions where it is required. The Association believes that it is no longer subject to U.S. federal, state and local, or non-U.S. income tax examinations by tax authorities for years before 2022. However, the Association is still open to examinations by tax authorities from fiscal year 2022 forward. For the years ended December 31, 2025, there were no interest or penalties recorded in the consolidated statement of activities.

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

2. Liquidity and Availability of Resources

The following represents the Association's financial assets and liquidity resources available within one year for general expenditure, such as operating expenses, as of December 31, 2025:

Financial assets:	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 65,190,163
Investments	91,196,438
Accounts receivable, net	283,544
Receivable from affiliates	187,153
Accrued interest receivable	141,513
Total financial assets available within one year	156,998,811
Less: board designated net assets	(135,164,532)
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	\$ 21,834,279

The Association maintains cash balances at a level designed to ensure short term liquidity. A suitable proportion of the Association's investment balances are held in instruments that can readily be converted to cash, if needed. The Association prepares and monitors a twelve-month rolling cash flow forecast in order to identify and address any threats to short term liquidity. Board designated net assets, as described in Note 12, are reserved at the discretion of the Association's Board of Directors for specific purposes, including maintaining financial viability in the event of an economic disaster.

3. Financial Instruments and Concentration of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Association to a concentration of credit risk include cash deposits with commercial banks and investments. The Association's cash management policies limit its exposure to a concentration of credit risk by maintaining cash accounts at financial institutions whose deposits are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). Cash deposits may exceed the FDIC insurable limit of \$250,000 at times throughout the year due to anticipated large expenses under various projects. As of December 31, 2025, the amount held in excess of the FDIC insurable limit of \$250,000 was approximately \$61,123,000. The Association invests in a professionally managed portfolio that contains money market funds, corporate bonds, U.S. government and agency bonds, common stock, mutual funds and certificates of deposit. Such investments are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit. Due to the level of risk associated with investments and the uncertainty related to the changes in the value of such investments, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in risks in the near term could materially affect investment balances and the amount reported in the consolidated financial statements.

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

4. Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable consist of the following at December 31, 2025:

Advertising	\$ 25,510
Publications and mailing lists	49,018
Grants	70,458
Other	155,512
	<u>300,498</u>
Less: allowance for credit losses	(16,954)
	<u>\$ 283,544</u>

5. Investments

Investments consist of the following at December 31, 2025:

Investments for designated long-term use:

Mutual funds:	
Foreign large growth	\$ 14,503,572
Mid-cap blend	14,015,104
Mid-cap value	9,214,985
Tactical allocation	8,503,076
Domestic large blend	3,671,464
Bond fund	122,643
Domestic growth fund	115,437
Foreign large blend	60,900
Allocation—50% to 70% equity	33,902
U.S. government and agency bonds	22,771,131
Common stock	15,942,816
Corporate bonds	1,208,959
Money market funds	1,001,422
Certificate of deposit	31,027
	<u>91,196,438</u>
Total investments	<u>\$ 91,196,438</u>

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Investment return, net consists of the following at December 31, 2025:

Interest and dividends	\$ 3,182,776
Unrealized gains on investments	4,562,872
Realized gains on investments	3,110,636
Investment fees	(314,715)
Total investment return, net	\$ 10,541,569

6. Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures

The Association follows ASC Topic 820, *Fair Value Measurement*, which establishes a common definition for fair value to be applied under U.S. GAAP requiring use of fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value, and expands disclosures about such fair value measurements.

ASC Topic 820 defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (i.e., the “exit price”) in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Measurement date is the date of the consolidated financial statements. ASC Topic 820 establishes a fair value hierarchy for inputs used in measuring fair value that maximizes the use of observable inputs and minimizes the use of unobservable inputs by requiring that the observable inputs be used when available.

Observable inputs are inputs that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability developed based on market data obtained from sources independent of the Association. Unobservable inputs are inputs that reflect the Association’s assumptions about what market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability developed based on the best information available in the circumstances.

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

Level 1 - Valuation based on quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Since valuations are based on quoted prices that are readily and regularly available in an active market, valuation of these products does not entail a significant degree of judgment.

Level 2 - Valuation based on quoted market prices of investments that are not actively traded or for which certain significant inputs are not observable, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 - Valuation based on inputs that are unobservable and reflect management’s best estimate of what market participants would use as fair value.

In certain cases, the inputs to measure fair value may result in an asset or liability falling into more than one level of the fair value hierarchy. In such cases, the determination of the classification of an asset or liability within the fair value hierarchy is based on the least determinate input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table presents the Association's investments that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2025:

<u>Fair value measurement at reporting date using</u>				
<i>Description</i>	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Mutual funds	\$ 50,241,083	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 50,241,083
U.S. government and agency bonds	-	22,771,131	-	22,771,131
Common stock	15,942,816	-	-	15,942,816
Corporate bonds	-	1,208,959	-	1,208,959
Money market funds	1,001,422	-	-	1,001,422
Certificate of deposit	-	31,027	-	31,027
	\$ 67,185,321	\$ 24,011,117	\$ -	\$ 91,196,438

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used by the Association for investments measured at market value:

Mutual funds: Investments in mutual funds are valued at quoted prices in an active market and are classified within Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. If quoted prices in an active market are not available, the funds are valued using a discounted cash flow model and are classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. All mutual funds had active markets at December 31, 2025.

U.S. government and agency, corporate bonds: U.S. government, agency and corporate bonds are valued using a discounted cash flow model and are classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Common stock: Investments in common stock are valued at quoted prices in an active market and are classified within Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy.

Money market funds: Investments in money market funds are valued at quoted prices in an active market and are classified within Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy.

Certificate of deposit: Certificate of deposit are not quoted in an active market and are classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

7. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consist of the following at December 31, 2025:

Building and building/land improvement	\$ 37,617,819
Computers and software	21,020,769
Land	7,834,684
Furniture and fixtures	2,144,819
Leasehold improvements	1,819,340
Software in progress/development	254,610
Equipment	1,132,657
Art and statues	121,113
	71,945,811
Less: accumulated depreciation	(40,024,975)
Total	\$ 31,920,836

Depreciation expense for the year ended December 31, 2025 was \$2,048,096.

8. Retirement Plans

Defined Benefit Retirement Plan

The Association has a noncontributory defined benefit retirement plan (the Plan) covering some ASHA employees and some employees of the American Speech-Language-Hearing Foundation (Foundation) hired before January 1, 2003. The benefits are based on years of service and the employee's highest average compensation during any three consecutive fiscal years. The Association's funding policy is to contribute annually the maximum up to the full funding limitation. In 2017, the Association opened a cash balance benefit feature within the Plan, where all eligible employees hired after 2003, are eligible to receive a quarterly pay credit of 3.5% of their eligible compensation and a quarterly interest credit of 5% of their cash balance account.

The Association records the overfunded status of the Plan as an asset in the consolidated statement of financial position and as an increase of net assets without donor restrictions in the consolidated statement of activities.

The Plan's accumulated benefit obligation was \$93,888,637 as of December 31, 2025. The Plan's funded status recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2025 was as follows:

Plan assets at fair value	\$ 110,444,715
Projected benefit obligation	(96,146,238)
Funded status (asset)	\$ 14,298,477

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The components of net periodic benefit cost for the year ended December 31, 2025 are as follows:

Service cost	\$ 1,343,083
Interest cost	5,104,601
Expected return on Plan assets	(5,994,310)
Amortization of net loss	91,890
	<u>545,264</u>
Less: allocation to Foundation	<u>(43,541)</u>
Net periodic benefit cost	<u>\$ 501,723</u>

For the year ended December 31, 2025, employer contributions and benefits paid were as follows:

Employer contributions	<u>\$ 2,097,556</u>
Benefits paid	<u>\$ (5,797,812)</u>

Amounts not recognized in 2025 net periodic benefit cost reported as an increase to net assets without donor restrictions in the accompanying consolidated statement of activities are as follows:

Net gain	\$ (8,093,957)
Amortization of net loss	(91,890)
Amortization of prior service cost	-
	<u>\$ (8,185,847)</u>

Amounts that have not yet been recognized as components of net periodic benefit cost but are included in the net assets without donor restrictions are as follows:

Net loss	<u>\$ 2,901,924</u>
----------	---------------------

The following key assumptions were used by the actuary to compute net periodic benefit cost as of December 31, 2025:

Weighted-average discount rate	5.55%
Weighted-average compensation increase	4.00%
Weighted-average expected long-term rate of return on Plan assets	<u>6.50%</u>

The following key assumptions were used by the actuary to determine the benefit obligations as of December 31, 2025:

Weighted-average discount rate	5.40%
Weighted-average compensation increase	<u>4.00%</u>

The Association's expected long-term rate of return on Plan assets is updated periodically, taking into consideration the Association's target asset allocation, historical returns on the types of assets held, and the current and forecasted economic environment. In selecting the expected long-term

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

rate of return on assets, the Association considered the rate of earnings expected on the asset classes within the portfolio invested or to be invested to provide for the benefits of the Plan. This included considering the asset allocation and the expected returns likely to be earned over the life of the Plan.

The fair values of the Association's defined benefit retirement Plan assets at December 31, 2025 by asset category are as follows:

Description	Fair value measurement at reporting date using			Reported at NAV*	Total
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3		
Pooled separate accounts	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 52,039,339	\$ 52,039,339
Mutual funds	48,208,711	-	-	-	48,208,711
Guaranteed deposits	-	-	7,190,635	-	7,190,635
Collective trust fund	-	-	-	2,743,988	2,743,988
Short-term funds	-	262,042	-	-	262,042
	\$ 48,208,711	\$ 262,042	\$ 7,190,635	\$ 54,783,327	\$ 110,444,715

*Certain assets that are measured at fair value using net asset value (NAV) per share (or its equivalent) practical expedient have not been categorized in the fair value hierarchy. The fair value amounts presented in this table are intended to permit reconciliation of the fair value hierarchy to the amounts presented in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position.

The table below presents additional information for the Association's defined benefit retirement Plan assets as of December 31, 2025, whose fair value is estimated using the practical expedient of NAV. These disclosures are required for all investments that are eligible to be valued using the practical expedient regardless of whether the practical expedient has been applied.

	NAV as of December 31, 2025	Unfunded Commitments	Redemption Frequency	Redemption Notice Period
Pooled separate accounts	\$ 52,039,339	None	Daily	Daily
Collective trust fund	2,743,988	None	Quarterly	45 days
	\$ 54,783,327			

The table below summarizes the Association's activities for assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs of the Level 3 assets for the year ended December 31, 2025.

Contributions	\$ 2,832
Interest credited during the year	\$ 279,540
Disbursements from fund to pay benefits	\$ (505,239)

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following is a description of the investments measured at fair value:

Pooled separate accounts: The fair value of the Plan's interest in pooled separate accounts is based on each fund's daily NAV, which is considered by management to be the best approximation of fair value. Data for NAVs are available daily to the plan administrators and client investors on the plan administrator's website and provides sufficient corroborative evidence to ascertain the relationship between each fund's NAV and the value of individual underlying holdings. Underlying holdings are primarily valued using market quotations or prices obtained from independent pricing sources. There are no unfunded commitments from participants in the Plan who invest in these accounts.

Mutual funds: Investments in mutual funds are valued at quoted prices in an active market and are classified within Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. If quoted prices in an active market are not available, the funds are valued using a discounted cash flow model and are classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. All mutual funds had active markets at December 31, 2025.

Guaranteed deposits: Investments in an insurance contract are valued based on the contract value which approximates fair value and are classified within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

Collective trust fund: The collective trust fund is valued based on the fund's monthly NAV, which is considered by management to be the best approximation of fair value. The unit value of the fund is calculated monthly and available to the administrator of the fund. Underlying holdings are primarily valued using independent appraisals or independent pricing sources. There are no unfunded commitments from participants in the Plan who invest in this account.

Short-term funds: Short-term funds are comprised of short term securities. Securities in this type of fund are valued initially at cost and thereafter adjusted for amortization of any discount or premium. Short-term funds are classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Additional Information

The measurement date in 2025 for purposes of determining the fair value of Plan assets and the measured pension benefit cost for balance sheet and disclosure was December 31, 2025.

The weighted-average asset allocations for the investments are as follows at December 31, 2025:

Asset category	
Pooled separate accounts	47%
Mutual funds	44%
Guaranteed deposits	6%
Collective trust	2%
Short-term funds	1%
100%	

Target allocation percentages are 60% pooled separate accounts, 22% mutual funds, 12% guaranteed deposits and 6% collective trust.

The Association's policy for determining asset mix targets includes the periodic development of asset/liability studies by a third-party investment consultant in order to match the expected liability with appropriate expected long-term rate of return and expected risk for various investment portfolios.

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following benefit payments, which reflect expected future service, as appropriate, are expected to be paid as follows:

Years ending December 31,

2026	\$ 6,880,000
2027	7,040,000
2028	7,300,000
2029	7,470,000
2030	7,480,000
2031-2035	37,970,000

The Association expects to contribute approximately \$2,032,820 to the Plan during the year ending December 31, 2026.

401(k) Plan

The Association has a defined contribution plan which qualifies under Section 401(k) of the IRC. The 401(k) plan provides that each eligible Association's salaried employee may invest a portion of salary or the cost equivalent of a portion of earned annual leave in the 401(k) plan. Employees hired after December 31, 2003, and those who made an irrevocable election in 2003, are eligible to receive contributions from ASHA into their respective 401(k) accounts.

In January 2017, the Association revised its 401(k) plan, providing that eligible employees are entitled to receive a matching contribution equal to a uniform percentage or dollar amount of their elective deferral, plus an employer's discretionary nonelective contribution. Total matching and nonelective contributions made to the 401(k) plan for the year ended December 31, 2025 were \$1,786,420.

Postretirement Medical and Life Insurance Plan

The Association makes available certain postretirement benefits to qualifying retirees under an insured health plan.

The changes in benefit obligation and plan assets for the postretirement medical and life insurance plan (PMLI Plan) are as follows:

Benefit obligation at beginning of year	\$ 7,630,693
Service cost	301,181
Interest cost	429,853
Actuarial loss	1,246,348
PMLI Plan participant contributions	222,111
Benefits paid	(459,014)
Benefit obligation at end of year	\$ 9,371,172

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Fair value of the PMLI Plan assets at beginning of year	\$	-
Employer contributions		236,903
PMLI Plan participant contributions		222,111
Benefits paid		(459,014)
Fair value of PMLI Plan assets at end of year	\$	-
Funded status liability at end of year	\$	9,371,172

The following key assumptions were used by the actuary to determine the benefit obligation as of December 31, 2025:

Discount rate	5.80%
Initial medical trend rate	Pre-65 - 9.50%
	Post-65 - 7.00%

The following key assumptions were used by the actuary to determine the periodic postretirement benefit cost for the year ended December 31, 2025:

Discount rate	5.75%
Initial medical trend rate	Pre-65 - 9.50%
	Post-65 - 7.00%

The Association expects to contribute approximately \$350,000 to the PMLI Plan in 2026.

Benefit payments are expected to be paid as follows, related to the PMLI Plan:

Years ending December 31,

2026	\$	350,000
2027		340,000
2028		370,000
2029		390,000
2030		430,000
2031-2035		2,610,000

Employee Health Care Benefits

The Association operated under a “pay as you go” model for employee health benefits with obligations being funded from general corporate assets. For the year ended December 31, 2025, expenses for the Association’s health benefits totaled \$6,222,151. As of December 31, 2025, the Association’s liability related to these benefits totaled approximately \$616,300, which is included in the self-insured medical plan obligation in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position.

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Deferred Compensation Plan

The Association has a 457(b) deferred compensation plan (457 Plan). The 457 Plan is a nonqualified deferred compensation plan subject to the provisions of IRC Section 457. Until paid or made available to the participants, all deferred amounts and investment earnings related to deferral amounts are solely the property and rights of the Association and are subject to the claims of the Association's creditors. The participants' rights under the 457 Plan is equal to those of a general creditor of the Association.

The 457(b) plan is a "Top Hat" plan limiting plan participation to a select group of management or highly compensated employees. This plan was established October 1, 2018. The "Top Hat" plan assets were \$766,256 at December 31, 2025.

The Association's Plan assets for the 457(b) Plan is included in other assets in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position.

9. Commitments and Contingencies

Operating Lease

The Association has a noncancellable lease arrangement for its Washington D.C. location until December 31, 2026. Effective January 1, 2022, the Association accounted for this lease under Topic 842.

Rental payments under this lease include base rental amounts for the terms of the lease and other variable costs such as utilities, real estate taxes and operating expenses such as common area maintenance, water, and insurance, which are included as part of operating lease expense.

For the year ended December 31, 2025, the Association recognized operating lease expense of \$122,244, which is included in the property, equipment and software expenses in the consolidated statement of functional expenses.

The cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities, weighted-average remaining lease term and discount rate related to the Association's lease liabilities as of December 31, 2025 are:

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities	\$	126,893
Weighted-average remaining lease term		1 year
Discount rate		1.37%

Aggregate remaining maturities of lease liabilities as of December 31, 2025, are as follows:

Year ending December 31,

2026	\$	126,893
Less: Imputed interest		(866)
	\$	126,027

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Contingencies

The Association is subject to claims and lawsuits in the ordinary course of business. Management does not believe the resolution of such claims and lawsuits will have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements.

10. Lease Agreements

The Association entered into noncancellable lease agreements, as landlord, relating to office space within its headquarters. The future rental receipts expected under the noncancellable operating leases are as follows:

Years ending December 31,

2026	\$	594,871
2027		561,411
2028		449,661
2029		80,971
2030		56,796
Thereafter		321,842
	\$	2,065,552

Total income from rental operations for the year ended December 31, 2025 was \$598,105.

11. Related Parties

Receivables and Payables

The Association is affiliated with several smaller organizations for which criteria for consolidation have not been met. The organizations are related through common exempt purpose, and the Association processes certain cash receipts and disbursements for these organizations. The following is a schedule of the accounts receivable and payable and other amounts due, as discussed below, with the affiliated organizations as:

<i>December 31, 2025</i>	Accounts Receivable	Accounts Payable
American Speech-Language-Hearing Association Political Action Committee	\$ -	\$ 73,497
American Speech-Language-Hearing Foundation	182,770	3,915,735
Communication Health Support Association Inc.	4,383	-
	\$ 187,153	\$ 3,989,232

American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Contribution to the American Speech-Language-Hearing Foundation

The Board of Directors of the Association approved contribution commitments to the Foundation through fiscal year 2028. The Association has recorded a liability of \$3,847,418 as of December 31, 2025 for contributions due in future years, which is included in the accounts receivable and accounts payable table above. The Association recorded contributions to support the Foundation's operations of \$1,106,523 for the year ended December 31, 2025. The Association also made in-kind contributions for indirect and administrative services of \$450,206 to the Foundation for the year ended December 31, 2025. The Association's commitments are expected to be paid as follows:

Less than one year	\$	997,006
One to five years		3,195,358
Less: discounts (3.54% - 4.22%)		(344,946)
	\$	3,847,418

Contribution to the Communication Health Support Association Inc. (CHSA)

The Association has made in-kind contributions for administrative services of \$85,820 to CHSA during the year ended December 31, 2025.

12. Board Designated Funds

The Association's Board designated New Initiatives Fund, which is part of the reserve fund, is composed of amounts designated for market research, product development and marketing. The balance designated as of December 31, 2025 was \$331,228.

The Association's Board designated Housing Fund serves to aggregate activities pertaining to the construction and/or lease of office facilities for the Association (e.g., construction and major renovation, related financing costs, rental of auxiliary space) and related activities and to provide separately identified resources for their funding. The balance designated as of December 31, 2025 was \$44,612,548.

The Association's Board designated Reserve Funds serve to maintain financial viability in the event of an economic disaster, make funds available to take advantage of economic opportunities to benefit the Association, and provide for long-term investment of funds that are not needed in the short run for cash flow or for capital expenditures. The balance designated as of December 31, 2025 was \$90,220,756.

13. Subsequent Events

The Association has evaluated subsequent events through April 30, 2026, which is the date the consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. There were no events noted that required adjustments to, or disclosure in, these consolidated financial statements.

Supplementary Information

**American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and
National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)**

Schedule of Consolidating Financial Position

<i>December 31, 2025</i>	ASHA	NSSLHA	Eliminations	Consolidated
Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 64,543,910	\$ 646,253	\$ -	\$ 65,190,163
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for credit losses of \$16,954	283,544	-	-	283,544
Accrued interest receivable	141,513	-	-	141,513
Receivable from affiliates	187,153	21,439	(21,439)	187,153
Prepaid expenses	696,696	123,453	(122,926)	697,223
Investments	90,220,756	975,682	-	91,196,438
Other assets	767,681	-	-	767,681
Retirement fund asset	14,298,477	-	-	14,298,477
Right of use asset - operating lease	122,577	-	-	122,577
Property and equipment, net	31,920,836	-	-	31,920,836
Total assets	\$ 203,183,143	\$ 1,766,827	\$ (144,365)	\$ 204,805,605
Liabilities and net assets				
Liabilities				
Accounts payable - trade	\$ 3,465,921	\$ 9,451	\$ -	\$ 3,475,372
Payable to affiliates	4,010,671	-	(21,439)	3,989,232
Accrued salaries and accumulated leave	6,719,547	-	-	6,719,547
Postretirement insurance payable	9,371,172	-	-	9,371,172
Self-insured medical plan obligation	616,300	-	-	616,300
Lease liability - operating lease	126,027	-	-	126,027
Deferred compensation liability	766,256	-	-	766,256
Deferred revenue	48,427,398	273,169	(122,926)	48,577,641
Total liabilities	73,503,292	282,620	(144,365)	73,641,547
Commitments and contingencies				
Net assets without donor restrictions	129,679,851	1,484,207	-	131,164,058
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 203,183,143	\$ 1,766,827	\$ (144,365)	\$ 204,805,605

**American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and
National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)**

Schedule of Consolidating Revenues and Expenses by Natural Classification

	ASHA					NSSLHA		
	Operating Funds	Grants and Contracts Funds	Other Funds	Eliminations	Total ASHA Funds	Operating Funds	Eliminations	Total All Funds
<i>Year ended December 31, 2025</i>								
Revenue and support								
Member dues	\$ 52,126,505	\$ -	\$ 1,846,540	\$ -	\$ 53,973,045	\$ 597,851	\$ -	\$ 54,570,896
Continuing Education	4,930,995	-	-	-	4,930,995	-	-	4,930,995
Convention	4,748,085	-	-	-	4,748,085	15,212	-	4,763,297
Learning products	4,679,624	-	34,153	-	4,713,777	-	-	4,713,777
Non-member certification fees	1,886,855	-	48,440	-	1,935,295	-	-	1,935,295
Other	1,438,537	116,369	-	-	1,554,906	101,492	(269,033)	1,387,365
Council on Academic Accreditation	1,078,253	-	-	-	1,078,253	-	-	1,078,253
Special Interest Group fees	931,760	-	-	-	931,760	-	-	931,760
Other membership fees	709,686	-	-	-	709,686	-	-	709,686
Rental revenue	-	-	1,436,011	(837,906)	598,105	-	-	598,105
Classified advertising	597,272	-	-	-	597,272	-	-	597,272
Contributions/sponsorships	414,288	-	-	-	414,288	99,400	-	513,688
Commercial advertising	362,813	-	-	-	362,813	44,570	-	407,383
Subscriptions	399,372	-	-	-	399,372	-	-	399,372
Other publications	396,112	-	-	-	396,112	-	-	396,112
Affiliates	161,696	-	59,428	-	221,124	-	-	221,124
Self-insurance	-	-	5,607,396	(5,607,396)	-	-	-	-
Interest on Housing Fund advance	(122,858)	-	122,858	-	-	-	-	-
Total revenue and support	74,738,995	116,369	9,154,826	(6,445,302)	77,564,888	858,525	(269,033)	78,154,380
Expenses								
Personnel	51,764,283	17,267	6,491,509	(5,607,396)	52,665,663	457,831	-	53,123,494
Communication and supplies	6,331,350	96	21,059	-	6,352,505	21,944	-	6,374,449
Meetings, travel and special projects	5,223,896	93,660	90,658	-	5,408,214	79,962	-	5,488,176
Professional services	4,845,879	6,591	207,284	-	5,059,754	355,696	(269,033)	5,146,417
Property, equipment and software	3,542,273	426	1,245,462	(837,906)	3,950,255	-	-	3,950,255
Publishing	2,146,967	-	-	-	2,146,967	-	-	2,146,967
Contributions/sponsorships	1,661,698	-	-	-	1,661,698	-	-	1,661,698
Officers, committees, and boards	959,719	-	14,501	-	974,220	25,499	-	999,719
Other	404,782	-	325,204	-	729,986	12,000	-	741,986
Total expenses	76,880,847	118,040	8,395,677	(6,445,302)	78,949,262	952,932	(269,033)	79,633,161

**American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and
National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)**

Schedule of Consolidating Revenues and Expenses by Natural Classification (continued)

	ASHA					NSSLHA		Total All Funds
	Operating Funds	Grants and Contracts Funds	Other Funds	Eliminations	Total ASHA Funds	Operating Funds	Eliminations	
<i>Year ended December 31, 2025</i>								
Change in net assets without donor restrictions from operations	(2,141,852)	(1,671)	759,149	-	(1,384,374)	(94,407)	-	(1,478,781)
Nonoperating activities								
Pension related gain, other than net periodic benefit cost	8,185,847	-	-	-	8,185,847	-	-	8,185,847
Investment return, net	2,826,233	-	7,604,751	-	10,430,984	110,585	-	10,541,569
Loss on postretirement insurance payable	(1,869,862)	-	-	-	(1,869,862)	-	-	(1,869,862)
Other	(115,811)	-	-	-	(115,811)	(4,494)	-	(120,305)
Total nonoperating activities	9,026,407	-	7,604,751	-	16,631,158	106,091	-	16,737,249
Change in net assets without donor restrictions	\$ 6,884,555	\$ (1,671)	\$ 8,363,900	\$ -	\$ 15,246,784	\$ 11,684	\$ -	\$ 15,258,468

(continued)

**American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and
National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)**

Schedule of Consolidating Revenues and Expenses by Fund

	ASHA					NSSLHA		Total All Funds
	Operating Funds	Grants and Contract Funds	Other Funds	Eliminations	Total ASHA Funds	Operating Funds	Eliminations	
<i>Year ended December 31, 2025</i>								
Revenue and support								
Member dues	\$ 52,836,191	\$ -	\$ 1,846,540	\$ -	\$ 54,682,731	\$ 597,851	\$ -	\$ 55,280,582
Convention	5,173,576	-	-	-	5,173,576	64,550	-	5,238,126
Continuing education	4,930,995	-	-	-	4,930,995	-	-	4,930,995
Educational programs and products	4,665,549	-	-	-	4,665,549	-	-	4,665,549
Non-member certification fees	1,886,855	-	48,440	-	1,935,295	-	-	1,935,295
Council on Academic Accreditation	1,094,253	-	-	-	1,094,253	-	-	1,094,253
Special interest group fees	1,049,936	-	-	-	1,049,936	-	-	1,049,936
Digital advertising and list rental	916,478	-	-	-	916,478	63,465	-	979,943
Publications:								
Journal of Speech, Language and Hearing Research	386,962	-	-	-	386,962	-	-	386,962
The ASHA Leader	190,605	-	-	-	190,605	-	-	190,605
American Journal of Speech-Language Pathology	155,625	-	-	-	155,625	-	-	155,625
Language, Speech and Hearing Services in Schools	102,381	-	-	-	102,381	-	-	102,381
American Journal of Audiology	73,210	-	-	-	73,210	-	-	73,210
Rental revenue	-	-	1,436,011	(837,906)	598,105	-	-	598,105
Recruitment and retention	431,958	-	-	-	431,958	2,812	-	434,770
Other revenue	967,279	116,369	93,581	-	1,177,229	129,847	(269,033)	1,038,043
Interest on Housing Fund advance	(122,858)	-	122,858	-	-	-	-	-
Self-insurance	-	-	5,607,396	(5,607,396)	-	-	-	-
Total revenue and support	74,738,995	116,369	9,154,826	(6,445,302)	77,564,888	858,525	(269,033)	78,154,380

**American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and
National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)**

Schedule of Consolidating Revenues and Expenses by Fund (continued)

<i>Year ended December 31, 2025</i>	ASHA					NSSLHA		Total All Funds
	Operating Funds	Grants and Contract Funds	Other Funds	Eliminations	Total ASHA Funds	Operating Funds	Eliminations	
Expenses								
Program services:								
Convention	\$ 5,626,208	\$ -	\$ 10,277	\$ (4,124)	\$ 5,632,361	\$ 113,376	\$ -	\$ 5,745,737
Governmental affairs	5,447,625	-	159,644	(10,106)	5,597,163	-	-	5,597,163
Professional practices	4,952,179	-	155,013	(10,419)	5,096,773	-	-	5,096,773
Publications:								
The ASHA Leader	2,567,396	-	-	(2,858)	2,564,538	-	-	2,564,538
Journal of Speech, Language and Hearing Research	855,960	-	-	(996)	854,964	-	-	854,964
American Journal of Speech-Language Pathology	643,396	-	-	(834)	642,562	-	-	642,562
Language, Speech and Hearing Services in Schools	429,669	-	-	(596)	429,073	-	-	429,073
American Journal of Audiology	470,634	-	-	(705)	469,929	-	-	469,929
Digital advertising	4,324,744	-	-	(6,438)	4,318,306	-	-	4,318,306
Research	4,160,543	-	-	(9,135)	4,151,408	-	-	4,151,408
Public information	4,010,727	-	35,639	(7,141)	4,039,225	-	-	4,039,225
Continuing Education	2,869,277	-	-	(6,549)	2,862,728	-	-	2,862,728
Educational programs and products	2,349,347	-	95,366	(4,614)	2,440,099	-	-	2,440,099
Clinical certification	2,293,074	-	-	(4,814)	2,288,260	-	-	2,288,260
Council on Academic Accreditation	2,109,005	-	731	(3,842)	2,105,894	-	-	2,105,894
Academic affairs	1,959,508	-	395	(3,384)	1,956,519	-	-	1,956,519
Special Interest Groups	1,878,952	-	4,968	(3,322)	1,880,598	-	-	1,880,598
Governance	1,766,861	-	-	(2,725)	1,764,136	111,812	-	1,875,948
Recruitment and retention	1,714,537	-	(7)	(2,933)	1,711,597	159,087	-	1,870,684
Multicultural affairs	1,631,195	-	2,495	(3,234)	1,630,456	-	-	1,630,456
Contribution to ASHA Foundation	1,556,729	-	-	-	1,556,729	-	-	1,556,729
Housing Fund	810	-	1,522,077	-	1,522,887	-	-	1,522,887
Ethics	782,726	-	-	(1,611)	781,115	-	-	781,115
Special reports and brochures	318,918	-	1	(599)	318,320	320,160	-	638,480

(continued)

**American Speech-Language-Hearing Association and
National Student Speech Language Hearing Association (Affiliate)**

Schedule of Consolidating Revenues and Expenses by Fund (continued)

<i>Year ended December 31, 2025</i>	ASHA					NSSLHA		Total All Funds
	Operating Funds	Grants and Contract Funds	Other Funds	Eliminations	Total ASHA Funds	Operating Funds	Eliminations	
International	199,476	-	-	(397)	199,079	-	-	199,079
Specialty certification	150,271	-	-	(357)	149,914	-	-	149,914
NSSLHA	137,527	-	2,056	(1,299)	138,284	-	-	138,284
Grants	-	118,040	-	(16)	118,024	-	-	118,024
Chapters and chapters administration	-	-	-	-	-	69,294	-	69,294
Awards	-	-	-	-	-	34,547	-	34,547
Contingency	25,000	-	-	-	25,000	-	-	25,000
Self-insurance	-	-	6,315,143	(6,315,143)	-	-	-	-
Total program services	55,232,294	118,040	8,303,798	(6,408,191)	57,245,941	808,276	-	58,054,217
Supporting services:								
General and administrative	21,648,553	-	91,879	(37,111)	21,703,321	144,656	(269,033)	21,578,944
Total expenses	76,880,847	118,040	8,395,677	(6,445,302)	78,949,262	952,932	(269,033)	79,633,161
Change in net assets without donor restrictions from operations	(2,141,852)	(1,671)	759,149		(1,384,374)	(94,407)	-	(1,478,781)
Nonoperating activities								
Pension related gain, other than net periodic benefit cost	8,185,847	-	-	-	8,185,847	-	-	8,185,847
Investment return, net	2,826,233	-	7,604,751	-	10,430,984	110,585	-	10,541,569
Loss on postretirement insurance payable	(1,869,862)	-	-	-	(1,869,862)	-	-	(1,869,862)
Other	(115,811)	-	-	-	(115,811)	(4,494)	-	(120,305)
Total nonoperating activities	9,026,407	-	7,604,751	-	16,631,158	106,091	-	16,737,249
Change in net assets without donor restrictions	\$ 6,884,555	\$ (1,671)	\$ 8,363,900	\$ -	\$ 15,246,784	\$ 11,684	\$ -	\$ 15,258,468

(continued)